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Seo. 151, .’ ‘ Police Court lﬁ District,

"CITY AND éOUNTY } < In the name of the People of the State of New York; 7o the Sheriff of the County

OF NEW YORK,
Whereas, Complaint in writing, an pon oath, has beeng%w undersigned, one of the Police

Justices fyﬂuCity of New York, by %%W
of M. 2% %’ﬁm day of /g% ........

of New York, or to any Marshal or Policeman of the City of New York, GREETING »

1885 at the City of New Yo%ntww York,

Wherefore, the said Complainant has prayed that the said Defendant may be apprehended and bound to
answer the said complaint, |

These are, Therefore, in the name of the PEOPLE of the State of New York, to command yout
Sheriff, Marshals and Policemen, angé‘ach and every of you, to apprehend the said Defendant, and bring

o

forthwith before me, at the = District Police Court, in the said City, or in case of my absence
or inability to act, before the nearest or most accessible Police Justice in this City, to answer the said charge, and to
be dealt with according to law.

Dated at the City of New York, this /3_ day of.

dg % 188 -~ ‘
o Dtz . / Q /Q_ /@é/rn@rw JUSTICE.

*JUBIIEA SIY3 UI paule) |
juepuaje( YL

J0 LNIVIdROD 3HIL NO
OB 'HTJdOAd HHLI

s Ty et ——— e
W arrant— General.

¢ 10 fepung uo panoax? 3q few juTiIEp SIYL
-10D puewlwod 3y 01 juensind ‘afieyd wyua oYy
Tomsue 01 ‘ajensidely a1 210jaq ySno1q pue ‘use; .

881
oo

‘paLLIE]Y

=
o
P

‘uotssajorg
‘uorxspduro)
JO 9ATIEN

Wnoy sarog

‘1sa11y Joaung,

i

0o

¥

13 ﬁ'}’l)“ﬁ

l

"SI

SMAVINHY



{

40 fimp
7.0ut 040459 usyn

7

£

7

881 &=

PRI At T

Seo. 198—200.

Distriot Police Court.

CITY AND COUNTY

OF N%K, 5s /\/ l,‘ | .
W = LA %/__. being duly examined' before the under-

signed, according to law, on the annexed charge : and bejng informed that it is h -z right to
make a statement in relation to the charge against h —<ce- ; that the statement is designed to :
enable heets if he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against h-z—< _,
thatr he is at liberty to waive making a statemeht, and that h ' waiver cannot be used

.
against h-£<<. on the trial,

-
.,
f

Question. What is your name ?

Answer //M/ ﬂf;}%%é&/

Ques!z'on How old are you ?

Answer ./77/’ %/e/mv

Question. Where were you born ?

Answer. | é et A %7

Question. Where do you live, and how long have you resided there ?

Answer. GL K75 «g«”/gzc/c/f«s? Aaril 7 -

Question  What is your business or profession ?

Answer. / //’_—e/:/% o Fotl'ooZo e oo R e

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the
testimony against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your

exculpation ?

A er y ' | ’
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guilty thereof, I order that he

give such

Dated ....4-

There being no sufficient cause to believe the within named

Dated _____
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een committed,

be held to answer the same and he

be admitted to bail in

the sum of..'@;{,é&

Hundred Dollars, and be committed to the Warden and Keeper of the City Prison of the City of New York, until he

vitece Justice.

to be discharged.

e o0 lCE JULSLICE.

. -
. ¥,
S . :
- -
- A '
Ll
.. . ..
L3 . .
. . . .
'_‘ B
.- . )
. o
. . .4 \
v f .
i . ky
- -
|. .I t 1
. ' o
) - R
L “, b '
L -
“ r : -
Py , + [ - . . .
: . ] o Lo
. . I o PP
. . .,
v, . ' T i ¢ v N r\‘\ "
P f : N
R PO ..\\\_
vl .. . S0 ' oo,
. . ‘i N S [ !
f A N "-l * - i
L . ’ . . -f
T . . _ : , t, .
S .t ’ : :
. ) - . .
A / : i
) .

T -7

.
d
r
'
LE]
f
.
for
'



L e b e T TR A A A

DR

il
"
N
.
.
.
.
S
-y
W
L}
1
.
‘n.
V
.

L]
1
.
1
.
'
LY
L)
L)
[
[
-
L]
U
.-

i
1.
1
.
1

"THE PEOPLE, &ec.,

ON THE COMPLAINT OF

- 1
' . .
Y ot
. 1
2 ER]
L]
.
- i * . ’
- . 1 1
e , -
' "
'
; .
1
L)
K
o
.
.
'
’
B [ [
+ . ey
' [
L
s - '
3 .o . : -
. '
. '
S i g LI N
, - - \
B ‘ -
. X wh
. - . +, .
) -~ M ' !
) . . . .
L . ' - »
e . i - !
f .
' .. ' . .
. - . N
. e '
. L
- Lo .
[
.

1 L
L]
1
-
1
iy
[
b R
B
—
e
'
'™
LS
ot
]
'
K
.

No. 2: by ... 607'—-3,

o Ma.g_istra.te.

Officer.

kTR v n A

Witnesses,_

LLEL L L LT TP

No.
e e e e e e Street.

Residence. ... . . ... ... e e . Sreet,

T el -kl A s -l e
e e i s vy o B e el S & & v o o e i B

NOw o S A Street,

$_,Zm‘to answer

Y oeeeeeennnnnnn. Bessions.

-r
¥
~ : I ' '
. . s - . ? . -
' .
- : . -
. , : H 9 : * '
- . - " R ™
- e E e
' 4 B -
o ' . B ‘ 2
: I ’ ) o . 3 - -
v . ' . . -
. I. ’ .. ' ) ) '
: | ‘ . . ol . .
: ot ‘ :
- .t r . . e
. - I |
- . . : R '
v N . ~ . N - ¥ . -
‘ - . L g ! *
- - ot ' -+ : .
X R 4 . . ' " y
I . -, i N - ’
. ‘. '. -t .
1 ; .-
— . 2
. N .
L} . )
» . ' s I F-? *
i . : ' ot B -
- » .. - I
. .
] T I
‘ ’ -“
. C : ) ’
'I : , y * v
_', 1 ! ) ) - I ‘
" - ' )
: , | ‘ X , o . . o
.\ . .
- ] . . . . H . o
l . - . . 1 : . -
t 1 ' v * '
1 t ! '
. X [ . - R ! )
; t : . o - l
" - - o4 ' ' S ! v ] ! '
- . ) N . - - : o \ c, N L |
. - Y . ~hn - D ! ! '
. b } . Ll . . ’ ! i St i
- : ! . .I‘ ) .f - + ’ . p ’ . .' ‘ v t L '
. P PR , : P 4 ' ‘ B 4
. . L 1) i ) . i -
i, - T v , = e e, " ' ' R -
- B ) ) .
-I_ ’ }' . ll ‘ 1 4 L} L} r - ' t
. J * ! ' ! I
f . y : : ' ' N
. ' . 1 L . R R - M ! o . i ]
I i . ) X ! 'l
- . I ; I '
, . ‘ " , . : J . " ’ N . ) \ s ) ' . 4, - L'}
. o e N . - i, ] ! :
¢ ! : i ’ v . ' ! ‘ L
’ i * T . | .
' S b L l '
. . ‘ , . i . - ] N ,'r ' ' at ¥ r . i [} -
. ! r . ‘ - . . | v ’ -
' i ;o L i I ' [P ) oy ! ' ' ' ' ® A
. I - . i ’ ! ’ 4 '
. - ' ' ] ] . £ *
H . i * - . [ .- t ot [ i + K ] ' ! i i ot ‘ ! '
. H ot ] i 1. P ' A 1 . . ' ' N ‘ ) P L T !

B



Gowrt of General Sessions of the Peage

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

TBE PEoPLE OF THE STATE or NEgw Yorxg,

against

day of in the year of our Lord one thousand
eight hundred ang eighty- M , the same being the first da
commonly called and known as Sunday,

y of the week, .
at the City and County aforesaid, unlaw.
fully did publicly sell and expose for sale to

L—

d’i-;e;;/f persons to the Grand .J ury aforesaid unknown, certain property,
M M .3“ 3M N 3 :N‘:h I“-&'-bQ AT

M%ﬁ\mh

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,

District Attorney,

1 ' 5
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Dictated AAB, to T.B.
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William N, Penney Rsq.,

My Dear Sir:-

I am in receipt of yours of the

12th. inst,.

relative to Thomas Fe Franklin, In'reply.I_would

say that his record in State prison ha

been eXceptionally 5ood,
except once,
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He was then guilty of sending'letters‘out Surrepti-

A, T

nsly and for which under the rules he will have to 1lose ten
days commutation,

before and since I should think it was but Justice %o overlook +thisg

matter if it were possible,

Yours very truly,

4C23,¢ﬁ2£;'//22;z45441;

Agent & Warden,
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‘Yonkers, June 24th.’ 1887,

GGovernot Hill-
Sipr:a
‘Thomas &, Pranklzn of thls Cit}, now a conviet in

Sing blnn

Prison,'was up to the fxme of hlS offﬂnse against the law a worthy

"and useful citlzen. He is VPtPPJH S¢ilor ¢nd havinw been ln-

"formgd of h1s gpneral good econduct in pPlSOH and of his extéﬁor@

- dinary gallantey and efficlenc}.atﬁthe recent fire at the Prison,’

 qugJad1y Jcin with others in recommendiﬁg him to your cleﬁency;
'Vary-Respegtfully;

Prederie Shonnard.
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of the
Ccity of Yonkers
Police Statiocne-o Dock St.
Yonkers,
To |
His Excellency,
Pavid B. Hill,
Governor of the
state of Hew'York.
Sir:e
1 unite with others in recommending the
pardon of Thomas E. Franklin conviated of bigamy and now serving
his time at Sing Sing Prison.

I have known Thomas €. Franklin for about twgnty years. Up to
the time of the commission of the offense of which he was convicted
he had maintained an exceptionally good character, He has been a
hard wbrking, industrious mechanic of temperate habits, and was
reépceted by our whole community.

As chief offiger of Pollce of the City of Yonkers for ;‘period
of nearly twenty one years, I can truthfully say that he has been

free £rom the charge of any crime or improper conduct as & eitizen

of our City exsept as above,

By reason of thin prevtous good>oonduot, his honorable record

4in the late‘uar of shc Rnbollton and his hsroto eouduet &t the

~
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recent fir'e'di'&t Sing Sing Prison, I would respectfully recommend his

T

pardon,

VYery Respectfully Yours,

Jno., Maugian
Captain Yonkers Polige.
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I fully concur with the above.
Geo. W. Osbora,
Sergeant of Police.
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BOARD OF POLICE

of the

City or Yonkers
Poliee Statione.. Dock 8¢,

A TR e, 5 S
R S E L e e

I have read the letter of Captain Mangin
Fecommend the pardon of Themas K, Prani Iin,

]
_ N T Y AT

and fully eoncur and

—

.

X have Pergonally

~known hip for the 1ag¢ twenty years.,

-

o t

s TP

S
et e L

T eanl,.

e :f’-:- t‘,‘:‘-’.‘, Hawr,

T e

Dated Yonkers, June 26th. 1887,




COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE,

County of Westchester

White Plains, N.Y. June 25,188

To the Governore
Sir:.
| I take the liberty of recommending for

pardon Thomas Franklin now oonfined in Sing Sing Prison. I have

known Franklin for fifteen years'as an honegt industriocus tinesmith

and up to the time of his first offense afainst the law, for which
he is now confined, he had the respect of all our citizens,
Very Respectfully,
Jno. M. Digney.




Registers Office
County of Westchester

White Plains, June 26th. 1887,

To the Governors

Sir:e
From the service rendered by the

+~Thonas E. o |
conviethranklin in saving property in the recent fire in Sing Sing

prison, and as weli for, his excelient record as a citizen in the

city of Yonkers up to the ¢ ime of his wrong doing and also for his

service in defense of his country and flag, I would respectfully

recommend his pardon.
very Respectfully,

Joseph O. l;liller.

J L
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Board of Fire Commissioners

Manor Hall

YQ“QI‘S. N. Yo 6.25'. 188?.

Dear Sir:-
I am informed that an effort is being made

| ib induce yeu to parden Thomas E. Frankilin formerly of this City, whe
is now undergoing sentenge in prisen for bigamy~ Said Pranklin was
for a number of years connected with the Fire Department here, and as

far as 1 know his record was good.
1t will gilve eanse'for rejoicing to his many ¢riends here should
you be pleased to give him his liberty.
Respestfully Yours,

E. Alex Housten.

—-u-—."nh—'m‘,“mm&-‘h““—'{\n'u it . meemmmiem s L ane




'__ankérs,.Jﬁne_24th;f188?,.

To
His flxeellency, |
David B. Hill,
Governor of the
State of New York.

,}_unite in the appiication’for-the pagdpﬁjgf

._Thomasfﬁ; Frahklinqu ankérs, gowIServxng'septegééjforf 

bigamy in'Sing Sing Pgison. | '_
I'h#ve_knowﬁ Franklin for wany years. His'standing-in-

.-Ybnkers has been excellent.

He sepved two_yeafs in. the U. 8. Navy during the~ma?j I

~and, received an holiorable disch&rge. Helhas sérved'ﬁhver-

EE v
-

'galiyears 1n the Yonkers Fire Depactment with credit and

”gfpopularit} and was foreman of his Pompany, and no douot

-most of the members of tho Fire Department of the City of
‘.-anygrs wgulq, if necessar} unite in thts application.p;

“'leamlfami;iar with the facts ;n this c;se, and althqugh
he'wis‘gUilty technicallyof the erime_of’whfehfﬁe_Qééfebﬁ;
vieted, thefe were mitigating ciréumst@nces cohﬁécted with
it whieh justify the exercise of clemency in his behalf.

- The greateb part o€ his sentence has heen serﬁed.';;,
believe that hls pardon and restoration to citlzenship;“
would be fully justified-under all the circumstaﬁces;"

Ygry'Respeétfully‘Yqurgj’j
. Matt. H Bllis.




State of New York
Executive Chamber

Albany

January 12th. 1887.
Sir: -

I am directed by the Governor to acknowledge the receipt of
your communication of the 5th. inst. in the matter of the application
for pardon of Thomas ¥Franklin, and to say:

| Thus far no application has been made for this conviets pardon .
Upon receipt of papers in conformity with the requirements of the en-
‘eclosed rules the case will be given consideration.

I1am
Very Respecetfully Yours,
William G . Rice,

Private Secretary.

.Hon. Wm. G. Stahlnecker

wWashington, D. C.

L4
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Washingten D. C. Jany. 15,1887

Mrs, C. W. Austin,

213 Nepperhan Ave,

Yonkers, N.Y.

Madamee~

I have written to Geverner Hill in the madter pf
your brether and enclese herewith the reply whieh you must attend to

by your attorney.

Yours with resgpecte.

W. G. Stahlnecker
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FRANKLIN

Yonkers,N, Y,

Wm, H. Sweny,

IN THE MATTER OF
THE APPLICATION OF

THOMAS E

. S . . o R . . . . L | ' . .-
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To
His E‘xcellencY, :
David B. Hil1l,
Governer of the ,
State of New York.

The undersigned Thomas K. Franklin applying for a pardon respect«

fully shows:

That he is now confined in the States Prison at Sing Sing serving
a term of imprisonment under convicticn of the erime of big&my,

The record of his convietion is hereto annexed,

The grounds of this application are briefiy as follows:

The prisoner is of the age of 40 vears. He lived at the City of
Yonkers for 34 years, Sinep_he,wasl;a ye@ré.ef_age he worked dili.
gently at his trade of tingmi;hi a;s 1ife.previous to the offense of
which he was-eonvicted was free from orime: he was nevepr before arrest
ed or charged with any violation of law. In youth he served in the
Mavy of the U. s{_Quring tye”q%r %gq h§§%an hoporable discharge there-
from; before aonvictioh he was a member of the Fire Department of the
City of Yonkers. |

About June 25th. 1868 he was married and for 17 years lived with
his family; supporting them by his labor. During the greater part of
his marpried 1ife his domestic relations wepe diseordant and unhappy.
About the 21st. day of June 1885 he left his home at Yonkers, went to
New York City, and while there drank to intoxieation. In this conddit.
ion he committed the arime of which he was convicted. | |

At the time of his seeond}mdréigge; Eé waslin & dazed and gartly
unconscious condition, the result of intogicatipon, and whoily unaware
of the gravity of the er1me fe was about to commit.

After he realized what he had done, fear of the consequeroes
prevented him from making any gffort to avoid the act. The violenace

of his wifes temper made it impossible to live at home with her.




Since his imprisonment she has ebtained a divoree frem him and
been awarded her dower iﬁ.certain real estate owned by him,

For having vicolated the law, he recegnizes the justness of the
penalty, but he humbly asks tﬁat the abséncé of intention eon his'pari
and his preﬁiuus good conduct be deemed to Justify the exeprcise of

executive faver and parden.

Thomas ¥, Franklin,

Westchester County ss:

Thomas #. Franklin being duly sworn says,
that he is the abqve named petitioner; th@f the feregoing petition is
true to his own knowledge. | | |
SwoPn to before me thig )

) Thomas #. Franklin
24th. day ef Jun= 31887, )
Wm. H. Sweny,
Notary_Public,

WBSt. CO. N. Y.




At a Court gf General Sessions of the
Peace holden in and for the City and

County of New Yerk at the City Hall of
the said City, on Friday the 16th. day
of October in the year of oup Lord one

thousand eight hundred andg eighty five,
Presetne

The Honerable Henry &, Gildersleeve,

Judge of the said Court eof Sessions,
The People of the State of
New Yeork
against O Crrru Leee ‘eg,@n%ow ﬂﬁ%ﬁcfﬁh/y.
Thomas B. Frankiin

alias Bdgar T, Thompson

Whereupon it is Ordered and Adjudged by

the Court that the
said Thomas . Franklin alias Bdgar T.

Thompson, for the feleny
aforesaid, whereof he igs convicted, be imprisened

in the State
Prison, at hard labor for the term

0of Three years,

A true extract from the minutes,

John Sparks, Clerk of Court,

T .. . i
| CN T AL it et A e
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1, John Sparks, Clerk of the (ourt of General 3essions of the

Peace, and Clerk of the Court of Oyerand Tepminer held in and for

the City and County of New York( earh heing a couprt of record and

"having a comuon seal), do hereby certnfy that the annexed is a Ccopy

‘of the convietion and judgment of the Couprt in the case of the

People against fkrRxmarxxx Thouas 4. Franklin alias.Mdgap'T.'Thompp
son, freom the minutes now on file in the Clecks office, and that
the same has heen coaparced by me with the original, and 1s 4 coP-
cect transceipt tﬁernfbom arid tﬂe whole of such original.
| Given undér ay hand and attested by the
¢ L. 3. ) seal of the saitd Court this {fifteenth
day of June in the year cf Our Lord one
t housand s‘-.i;ght hundeed and eighty seven,

Johi: Bparks,




Yonkersg, N. Y. June 27th. 1887

My Dear Judgee

Some time ago I spoke to you with reference té

the pardon of Thomas K. Franklin who was convicted of bigamy before

you. The papers have been sent to the Governor and very soon you will
LyaA
be asked for your opinion. He is a vetperan sailor during the war of

the rebellion and highly esteemed in our midste His time will be out

in a few months and a pardon would restore his rights of citizenship.

Recently at the fire in Sing Sing Prison he was foremost among the
prisoners and really endangered his 1ife, and Wardeén Brush says he is
entitled to the eredit of saving many thousands of Dollars worth of
property of the sta@é, and he will unite in urging the Governor to

pardon him, -

I enclose you a copy'of some of the letters th&t'have been sent to
the Governor, so you can see how he was regarded iﬂ our section.

When you have réad the papers will you be kind enough to hand them
to Mr. A. J. Purdy Asst. Dist, Atty., who had charge of the case, B0
that he may also write a favorable report to the Governor. I have

sgen him and he has promised to do s0.

Very Respectfully Yours,

Y S J

4

e

Hon. H. A. Gildersleeve,
County Judge N.Y.Court Sessions

N.Y.City,




CUSTOM HﬂUSE, NEW YGRK
Colleetors Offiee
Angust Bth. 1887.'

Hon. Pavid B: Hill,
Albany, N. Y.

My Dear Governor-

I am informed that an

application is now pending before you for the pardon of

Thomdis B. Franklin, now serving a term of imprisonment in
Sing Sing for the crime of bigamy. I have no personal
knowledge of the man Franklzn, but those who are seeking
his paddon are friends of mine, 1n whom I have the utmost
confidence. From the representations made by them to me,
I do not hesttate to say that I believe the ends of
Justiee have been fully satlsfied in Franklin’s case, and

that I would be pleased for the sake of his friends, if

you could feel it to be consistent with your duty to grans

his pardon.
Very Truly Yours,

Chas. P. Mc. Clelland.




gtate of New York
Aasembly Chamber

Yonkers, July i6th. 1887.

Mr. Goodwin Brown ,
Dear Sir:-

The friends of Thomas 5.
Franklin, now econfined in Sing Sing Prison, are seekilng
to secure a pardon for him from the Governor, and apyeals
have been sent to him to that end. This case is one sim-
jlar to many others in which the eriminal seems ‘to have
had a host of friends and yet has made a mistake for both
himself and them. Not despairing however, sywpathy
solidifies itself in his behalf, and to give him his
freedom and citizenship is the work of the hour; all here
know what rejoicing will occur with his relatives and
friends and the feeling is that the lesson will will be a
salutary one, Many things may be said in his favor, and
fairly estimated I have reason to believe that the good
far outwelghs the bad. For what he has been; for what he
may be; for his relatives and friends, 1 am persuaded to
ask your kindly interest in his welfare and use for him

such personal influence as you may £ind it within your

power to bestow will be appreciated bY




State of New York
Assembly Chamber
Yonkers, Aug. 13th. 1887.
His Kxcellency,
David B. Hill,
Governor-

Sir:-

Application is to be made to you'by a number

of our e¢itizens for the pardon of Thomas E. Franklin who

is serving a term of imprisonment in Sing Sing Prison. ¥
have been asked to unsitewith said parties in said re-
quest and have pleasure 1in doing so, ilnasmuch as the cir-

cumstances surrounding his case are such as to justify

eclemency in his behalf.. He has the reputation of a good

record up to the time of the crime for which he now sufe-

fers; he has relatives and friends who seriously plead for
his freedom; he has nearly served the time for which hex
was committed: these facts to me are sufficient to
warrant the appeal which I hope will be granted.

Yours Very Truly,

J. Irving Burns,
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State of Few York.

Txecntive Ghrambev,

ALBANY,

o

[Executive clemency having been made on behalf of

/

An '1pp]1catzon for

' A ?//( 2
__/&39"7/7/(,61?// (O 7. ’3 vl who was con-

.in the

victed of.. /L ( (,{//2/2/(/

County of. /M {/ 18?0 to

imprisonment in theg YZ AL @m"'?ﬂi for the term of .. %
0

/

nths.-. . ... .and to pay a fine of -

years and-
- 1 am directed by the Governor respectfully to request that,
in pursuance of Section 695 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, as amended in 1884,
you will forward to him a concise statement of the facts and circumstances developed
upon the trial or upon the preliminary examination, or before the Coroner’s jury, if
no trial was had, together with your opinion of the merits of the application. Will
you also inform the Governor of any other matters having a bearing upon this case
which have come to your knowledge since the conviction.
It is particularly requested that each letter of inquiry from the Executive

Chamber should be separately answered.

I am,

Very respectfully yours,

A 1'4?(/6/(.(

Private Sea‘e_tcu:jl .

—
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___ STATE OF NEW YORK. o "
CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, }S.S* ‘ _POLICE COURT, ZL DISTRICT
W '

P / O
of NosZxdd 77 &/4,%,{1/ T %/ . EERI

ha o he / _ G a.j'- o f ._4/[__/. v
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at the City of New York, in the County of New York, MNtrne e oo 7 :
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| STATE OF NEW YORK. | },55, .
CITY ANDI' COUNTY OFNEW YORK, [ %" 2
- : P s‘ .= :

of@ 24. %‘4‘/
= L 7

that on the cjﬂ

:gposes’ and says, KU
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| STATE OF NEW YORK. .
CITY AND COUNTY Of NEW _YORK,'}SS-"

POLICE COURT, _ 22/ DISTRICT.

v . § ! ]‘

of No 2.2 ,g;/ J — o3l Street, being duly sworn, deposes and says, | NNNRS
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Sec. 195—200 TN District Police Court.
CITY A§D COUNTY s . .

7 - duly examined before the under.
mgned “according to la.W on the annexed charge: and be1n0° informed that it is- t to
make M in relation to the charge against at the statement is des:gned to
enable h see fit to answer the charge a.nd etplaln the Yacts alleged against w
that he is at I ty to waive making a statement, and.that h . A 2aiver cannot be us;ed
against h AAA5Y the trial.

Question. ha.t 18 79
Answer,

Question. How old are you

Answer.

Qu-estz'on. Whereywere you bffn ?

Answer. : - 7

Question.

Answer.

Question.

Amnswer.

Question. Give any explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the

testimony against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your
xculpation ? y

Lo/
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15156, 167 CODE CRIM. PROC.

%mn of gNew ﬁurh

WESTCHESTER QOUNTY,
CITY OF YONKERS.

bem uly sworn say ha he is acquainted
with the hand-writing of % ﬁ _QM o

LIl oo
wh

sued the annexc_d warmnt}th the sxgnatu;e to this warrant is in the hand-writing of said

Sworn to bdfore me, this 2’2

/é e

City _‘?ua’ge of Yonkers.

r88.5‘}
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Sec. 151, Police Court District.

CITY AND COUNTY ss In the namgaf the Teople of the State of New York; To the Sheriff of the Counts Yy
OF NEW YORK, " of New Yok, orfto any Marshal or Lolicegean of the Cetr/ of New York, GREETING ¢

—

Whereas, Complaint in writing,

Justices for th%;ity of New Yor .
of Nt;?/y}/ gt L ......

w
Wherefore, the said Complainant has prayed that the said Defenda.nt may eapprehendcd and boun t04 s

answer the said complaint. : ]
These are, Therefore, in the name of the PEOPLE of the State of New York, to command you%ém‘i ‘4,:{4 ,’- - .
Sheriff, Marshals and Policemen, and each and every of you, to apprehend the said Defendant, and bring

forthwith before me, at the / District Lolice Court, in the said City, or in case of my absence
or inability to act, before the nearest or most accessible Police Juys in this City, to answer the said charge, and to

be dealt with according to law,

Dated at the City of New York, this ﬁ/
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e within named.

committed, and that there is sufficient couse to believe e
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% / Lhereof, I order that he be held to answer the same and he be admitted to bail in the sum of

- RARNNAundred Dollars, and be committed Lo the Warden and Keeper of the City Prison of the

» until he give such bail.

ek e gy
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Dated - 188
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Zhere being no sufficient cause to believe the within named

-;..oo.--s-o-."o------.-.o-o---o.---o--s--u-.“..... ---_—-.._--.q.——q.-.——-.q.-._-u-—-———.._—__-

guilty of the offence within mentioned, I order he to be discharged.

et e oo Police Justice.
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Omut of Geneval Sessions of the Lreare

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YOREK.

,\I

THE PROPLE OF THE STATE OF Nrw Yorx
against

— -’ ~ |

l—bw - \—Llhm‘b'(&.f.\_

M S Sa D )

W_, W

The Gl'.md Jury of the City iuul County of New York, by this 1ndlctment

acecuse .—b%%& l%

of the CriME or W —

o>
<

e ———

committed as follows :

The said ,5‘9\.\...:. =

_ =
e e T WA — AP

late of the i ss\ri\_f\. Ward of the City of New York, in the County of New York afore-

said, on thew day of W

one thousand eight hundred and

in the year of our Lord
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BOX:
184

FOLDER:
1862

DESCRIPTION:

Freda, Castanline

DATE:
08/21/85

L
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| Pgiice Court—

@ity amd anmim
of @Izhr Nork,

bee‘zzg duly sworn

188 7% the City of New

- with the felonious intent to take the life of cZeponmt or to do him grievous bodily har
~any Justification on the part of the said assailant

m,; and without

Wherefore this deponent prays that he said assailant may beapprehended and bound to answer
Jor the above asscmlt etc'., and Z)e cZeaZt with according to law.




against }
-
Question
Answer

Question. -

Answer

Answer,
Question

Answer

Question.

rdin to law, on the annexed cha

make a statement in relation to the charge against
“enable W} he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against
that. 'he is at,liberty to waive m

Question. Where were you borm?
Answer. é% Q%

Question. Where do you live, and how logg hav

i» -.,:-_--... District Police Court.
f/fé’/{

74 being duly examined before the under-
rge: and being informed that it is h.—¢, right to

t the statement is designed to.

aking a statement, and that h -2,  waiver cannot be used

A

WM

s e

r

i'esided there ?

ation you may think proper of the
¥ against you, and state any facts whi
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L guilty thereoX, I order that he be held to answer the same and he be admitted to bail in the sum of
Hundred Do d be committed to the Warden and Keeper of the City Prison of the City of New York, until he

LPulice Justice.
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I have admitted the above-named

to bail to answer by the undertaki

ng hereto annéxed.

Dated ...

- There being no sufficient cause to believe the within named
| e guuilty of the offence within mentioned, I order h to be discharged.
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Eourt of General Sessions of fhe Dence

OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK.

TuE ProrL: oF THE STATE oF NEw Yonx

against

D U, G W

-_— —— e e

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, Ly this indictment, accuse

. —
of the Criyn: o ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, committed as follows :
The saidm@ N e D oy

late of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the
§ ~— day of ___ . — in the year of our Lord
one thousand eight hundred and eIghty ™I s z with force of arms, ‘zﬁjhe City arnd

County aforesaid, in and upon the hody of one LN N P
in the peace of the said People then and there bein&feloniously did make an assault

and N~ the said &2 mqﬁah B el SO  ———
——

with a certain

- F_'
which the =aid M Ay = —

in St right hand then and there hLad and held, the same heing a deadly and
dangerous weapon, wilfully and feloniously did beat, strike, stab, .cut and wound

with intent > —the said @ w(\\!\ xm@,
thereby then and there feloniously and wilful] y to kill, against the form of the statute
in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of
New York and their dignity.

SIKECOND COUNT:
And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment, further accuse the said
of the Crivr or ASSA ULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, committed as follows:

)
The saicw N S S o, \

late of the City and County aforesaid, atterwards, to wit: on the day and in the
year aforesaid, at the City and County aforesaid, with force and arms, in ang

upon the body of one SN = >SS —_
in the peace of the siid People then and there b@, feloniously [\clid wilfully and

wrongfully make an assault, and SeaeZe the said M\g EUUT, \ U ,

with a certain M —
- AN
which the said M ~ D o v

in _SAL A ~ right hand then and there had and held, the same being am._-
M likely to produce grievous bodily harm, then and |

there feloniously did wilfully and wrougfully beat, strike, stab, cut and wound,

against the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the

peace of the People of the State of New York and their dignity,
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CITY AND COUNTY
OF NEW YORK, }SS-

=

aged/ﬂ ........... years, OCCI‘!]_)'ttIOIl

says, that he has heard read the foregoing affidavit of . £/ Z222¢c

and that the facts stated therein on information of deponent are true of deponents’ own

knowledge.

Police Justice.
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Sec. 198—300. | - ' District Police (jourt.

————rt v ———

CITY AND -iy . ) ; |
OF NEW YORM
7 /%,__ pJ being duly examined before. the under-

signed, according tg(ia.w, on the annexed charge: and being informed that it is h 2o right to
make a statement in relation to the charge against h+zv. ; that the statement is designed to ,
enable h 4z, if he see fit to answer the charge and explain the facts alleged against heze.
that he is at liberty to waive making a statement, and that h 2 waiver cannot be used

against h zza~ on the trial.
Question. What is yéur name ?
Answer

Question.

Answer

Question.

Answer.

Question. Where do you live, and how long have you resided there ?

Angwer. . 4[///. /Z%%,a //“%M 4

Question.  What is your business or profession ?

/
Answer !{/zfm -~ 227 4%/—

Question. Give afy explanation you may think proper of the circumstances appearing in the
testimony against you, and state any facts which you think will tend to your

exculpation ?

[Answer. w/% 227 /%—-

JM Loclfrer-
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Gomt of Geweral Sessions of the Pence

OF THE CITY AND coUNTY op NEW YORK,

THE Prorrr or THE STATE oF NEw Yorx

against

‘ .
The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment, accuse

— WVAW —_—

of the Crime or GRAND) LARCENY in the TeRmss e~ degree, committed as follows :
A wr
'11}1(3 S%Lid W &w

late of the First VWard of the City of New York, in the County of New York aforesaid, on the

‘)&*—-&W day of \—B\d@\_&-——- in the year of our Lord one thousand
eight hundred and eight‘)N....a__

, in the Mtime of the said day, at the Ward, City and
County aforesaid, with force and arms, <—os_ W mq\, “B\.\_‘_

Bt N

-

Promissory Note == for the payment of Money; the same being thien angd there

due and unsatisfied, and of the kind known A8t United States Ti'ensul'y N oteS,.of the

denomination of N8 dollny S, and of the value of ... N':H*' dol]ar.—S,.

~for the payment of money, the same being then and there
due and unsatisfied, and of the kind known

—_—m——— L

and of the value of dollar.m&...

e m—— L

of the goods, chattels and bersonal property of one

on the person of the said M

then and there being found, from the pPerson of the said

then and there feloniously did steal, take and Carty away, against the form of the statute in such case made
ce of the People of the State of New York and their dignity.
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Frezzo, Francesco

DATE:
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AN
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TR g e o O

Sac. 198—200. y - District Police Court.

]

‘? ﬂ“ -... beigg duly examined bef%% the under-

signed, acco cyarge : and bejng informed that it i h
make a st; {ment in relation to the &faled against h jl/\,; that the Wfatement ig designed td
enable h if  he see fit to answer the charge and explain the fyets alleged againgst

that he isa liberty to waive making a statement, and that h waiver cannot be uged

against h on' the trial,

Question ay 18 your name ? m
Answer MC{&’ @ Q%’ ¥ A
'Questz’on.

Answer

| Question.

Answer,

Question.

Amnswer,
w (ﬁm‘
/or profession ?

Question  Whaf is v6ir busiy

Answer %‘ W‘

Question. Give an y explanation you may think proper
1 against you, and state any
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. me by the within depositions and statements that the crime entioned has been
R G and that there is sufficient cawse Lo belicve the within named
e gu/z'}wﬂw?*e 5L lz or that he be held to answer the same and he be admitted to bail in the swm of

ST PN S . . . .

SR C// [L ;:L..i.:./fﬁmdo'ed Dollars, and be commitied to the Warden and Keeper of the City Prison of the

i Oity of Neyw York, ugfil he gioc such bail.

O T have admitted the above-named____ ¥ !
{0 bail to answer by the wundertalking hereto annexe
S Dated / 7

S There being no sufficient cause {0 believe Lhe Within NAMEA . ........oeveermererisreres [ )

B quilty of the offence within mentioned, I order he to be discharged.

ol Dated e 188 Police Justice.
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Gourt of General

zgﬁinuﬁ

of the Leace

L
M -

[P

OF THE CITY. AND GOUNTY OF NEW YORK.

Tine ProprLe oF THE STAaTE OF New Yorx

against

The Grand Jury of the City and County of New York, by this indictment accuse

of the CRIME oF CARrYING A CONCEALED WEAPON, committed as follows:

‘_l
The said éwﬁ% M.»:._Q‘E’

late of the First Ward of the City of New York in the County of New York afore-
said, on the T odaa SA day of w, in the year of our Lord
one thousand eight hundred and eighty- M at the Ward, City and County
aforesaid, with force and arms, feloniously did knowingly and secretly conceal upon his

berson a certain i mend— _ et : SR L C T

e B 2 s T - v with intent then and there”feloniously to use the
same against some person or persons to the Grand J ury aforesaid unknown, against the

form of the Statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People
of the State of New York and their dignity.

SECOND COUNT.
And the Grand Jury aforesaid, by this indictment, further accuse the said

of the CRIME or PossessiNe A CONOEALED WEaron, committed as follows :

The said% TR A Y D rmrma’, late of the Ward,
City and County aforesaid, afterwards, to wit, on the day and in the year aforesaid, at

~the Ward, City and County aforesaid, with force and arms, feloniously did wilfully and

furtively possess a certain i SRRt e ese i N - N
D N 3~ QMW , With intent then and there feloniously to use the same against some

person or persons to the Grand Jury aforesaid unknown, against the form of the Statute
in such case made and provided, and against the peace of the People of the State of New
York and their dignity.

RANDOLPH B. MARTINE,

o e N < rbaippteepelye ) . 1 1 ¢ Attorney.

-




